2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2013 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose to a record S$3.88 billion in FY13, up 4% from S$3.75 billion a year ago, driven
by robust asset and deposit growth.  Net interest margin for FY13 was 1.64%, a stabilised level that was
maintained throughout the four quarters of 2013.  Compared to the previous year, net interest margin
declined 13 basis points as a result of the persistently low interest rate environment and the re-pricing of
existing Singapore mortgage loans in response to market competition.  The margin compression was
partly offset by improved corporate and commercial loan spreads as well as lower costs from deposit
funding.

Net interest income for the quarter reached a new quarterly high of S$1.03 billion and was 12% higher as
compared with S$921 million in 4Q12, underpinned by an increase in both assets and deposits.
Compared with 3Q13, net interest income increased 5% from S$978 million.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2013 vs 2012 4Q13 vs 4Q12 4Q13 vs 3Q13

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  584  (254)  330  177 (63)  114  29   9  38
Placements with and
loans to banks  64  (251) (187)  38 (7)  31  24  (2)  22
Other interest earning
assets  93  (13)  80  15  8  23  8   9  17
Total   741  (518)  223  230 (62)  168  61   16  77

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  196  (137)  59  66 (19)  47  22  (2)  20
Deposits and balances
of banks  24  (34) (10)  4 (4)  0  2  (2)  (0)
Other borrowings  77  (48)  29  47 (36)  11  5  (1)  4
Total   297  (219)  78  117 (59)  58  29  (5)  24

Impact on net interest
income  444  (299)  145  113 (3)  110  32   21  53

Due to change
in number of days  (10)  –   –

Net interest income   135   110   53

2013 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2013 2012 +/(-) 4Q13 4Q12  +/(-)  3Q13 +/(-)
 %   %  %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  68  60  14  14  14   (2)   17 (19)
Wealth management   412  322  28  103  89   15   96  7
Fund management  100  86  16  26  23   12   24  10
Credit card  65  51  28  18  14   33   17  9
Loan-related  284  251  13  76  70   9   75  1
Trade-related and remittances  213  213  –  58  50   16   56  3
Guarantees  18  18  1  5  5   3   5  2
Investment banking  92  91  1  15  14   10   37 (59)
Service charges  79  78  –  21  19   9   18  20
Others  24  28 (14)  5  6   (10)   7 (32)

Sub-total  1,355  1,198  13  341  304   12   352 (3)

Dividends  75  88 (15)  10  6   73   21 (54)
Rental income  67  72 (7)  16  18   (9)   17 (3)
Profit from life assurance  599  692 (13)  165  210   (22)   240 (32)
Premium income from general insurance  157  146  8  40  40   1   40  –

Other income

Net trading income  262  515 (49)  69  136   (49)   47  48
Net gain from investment securities  133  91  46  3  13   (79)   37 (92)
Net loss from liquidation of a subsidiary (3)  –  –  –  –   –   –  –
Net gain from disposal of properties  28  25  13  19  6   236   6  191
Others  65  70 (8)  16  24   (35)   19 (17)

Sub-total  485  701 (31)  107  179   (41)   109 (2)

Total core non-interest income  2,738  2,897 (5)  679  757   (10)   779 (13)
Divestment gain  –  1,316 (100)  –  –   –   –   –
Total non-interest income  2,738  4,213 (35)  679  757   (10)   779  (13)

Fees and commissions/Total income 1/ 20.5% 18.0%  20.0% 18.1%   20.0%
Non-interest income/Total income 1/ 41.4% 43.6%  39.7% 45.1%   44.3%

Note:
1. Excludes gains from divestment of non-core assets.

Fees and commissions increased 13% from S$1.20 billion a year ago to reach a record S$1.36 billion, contributed by
sustained growth in wealth management income, loan-related, fund management and credit card income.  Net gains
from the sale of investment securities rose 46% to S$133 million, from S$91 million in FY12.  Net trading income
declined 49% from the strong FY12 performance to S$262 million.  Profit from life assurance was 13% lower at
S$599 million compared with S$692 million a year ago, largely attributed to unrealised mark-to-market losses in Great